

## Select Board Town Manager

2198 Main Street Brewster, Massachusetts 02631-1898 (508) 896-3701 FAX (508) 896-8089

### ADDENDA AND MODIFICATIONS

1. Date: April 10, 2024

2. Re: Addendum No. 2

3. Project: Window and Door Replacement at Captains Golf Course

4. Issued: March 13, 2024

- 5. To: Current Plan holders from <u>Captains Golf Course Window and Door Replacement project | Town of Brewster (brewster-ma.gov)</u>
- 6. From: Donna J. Kalinick, Assistant Town Manager/Procurement Officer Town of Brewster, 2198 Main St. Brewster MA 02631
- 7. This Addendum forms part of and modifies Bidding and contract Documents for the project named above. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on the attached Bid form.
- 8. Where any original item called for in the Project manual or indicated on the Drawings is supplemented by this addenda, the supplemental requirements shall supersede the previous item.
- 9. Where any original item is amended, voided, or superseded hereby, the other provisions of such items not specifically amended, voided, or superseded shall remain in effect.
- 10. This Addendum consists of this document and the following attachments:
  - 1. Filed Sub-Bids received April 10, 2024 at 11:00am

## **Town of Brewster**

BREWSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 02631-1898

OFFICE OF: SELECT BOARD TOWN MANAGER

(508) 896-3701 FAX (508) 896-8089

Captains Windows & Doors Filed Sub Bid

1- GVW Inc

Minutes April 10, 2024 11am

\$ 366,000

REAP- V Non-Collusion- V

Bid Bond- OSHA- ✓

Addenda V

2- Kapiloffs Glass Inc

\$ 348,650

REAP- V Non-Collusion V

Bid Bond- ✓ OSHA- ✓

Addenda <br/>
DCAMM <br/>

3- \$

REAP- Non-Collusion Bid Bond- OSHA-

Exa & Man

Addenda DCAMM

Nick Cantella Asst Town Accountant

Erika Mawn

**Executive Assistant** 

Signed under pain of penalty for perjury that the above is true and accurate opening.

Brewster, Massachusetts

Job No. 21094

dollars.

## SECTION 00400

## **FORM OF SUB-BID**

To all General Bidders Except those Excluded:

| specifi<br>prepare | ance wi  | andersigned proposes to furnish all labor and materials required for completing, in the the hereinafter described plans, specifications and addenda, all the work ection No. <u>08000</u> of the specifications and in any plans specified in such section, accoccio & Associates, Architects, for the contract sum of <u>Three huntred</u> dollars <u>oixhy</u> - six thousand |
|--------------------|----------|---|
| В.                 | This su  | ab-bid includes addenda numbered  |
| C.                 | This su  | ab-bid  |
|                    |          | may be used by any general bidder except:   |
|                    | <b>✓</b> | may only be used by the following general bidders:  G.V.W., Inc.  38 Bennett Street  [To exclude yand black, insert x in one box only and fill in blank following that box. Do not answer C if no general bidders are excluded.]  |

D. The undersigned agrees that, if he is selected as a sub-bidder, he will, within five days, Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays excluded, after presentation of a subcontract by the general bidder selected as the general contractor, execute with such general bidder a subcontract in accordance with the terms of this sub-bid, and contingent upon the execution of the general contract, and, if requested so to do in the general bid by such general bidder, who shall pay the premiums therefor, furnish a performance and payment bond of a surety company qualified to do business under the laws of the commonwealth and satisfactory to the awarding authority, in the full sum of the subcontract price.

E. The names of all persons, firms and corporations furnishing to the undersigned labor or labor and materials for the class or classes or part thereof of work for which the provisions of the section of the specifications for this sub-trade require a listing in this paragraph, including the undersigned if customarily furnished by persons on his own payroll and in the absence of a contrary provision in the specifications, the name of each such class of work or part thereto and the bid price for such class of work or part thereof are:

| Name | Class of Work | Bid Price |
|------|---------------|-----------|
|      |               |           |
|      |               |           |
|      | ,             |           |
|      |               |           |

[Do not give bid price for any class or part thereof furnished by undersigned.]

- F. The undersigned agrees that the above list of bids to the undersigned represents bona fide bids based on the hereinbefore described plans, specifications and addenda and that, if the undersigned is awarded the contract, they will be used for the work indicated at the amounts stated, if satisfactory to the awarding authority.
- G. The undersigned further agrees to be bound to the general contractor by the terms of the hereinbefore described plans, specifications, including all general conditions stated therein, and addenda, and to assume toward him all the obligations and responsibilities that he, by those documents, assumes toward the owner.
- H. The undersigned offers the following information as evidence of his qualifications to perform the work as bid upon according to all the requirements of the plans and specifications:
  - 1. Have been in business under present business name 37 years.
  - 2. Ever failed to complete any work awarded: NO
  - 3. List one or more recent buildings with names of the general contractor and architect on which you served as a subcontractor for work of similar character as required for the above-named building.

| Building       | Architect         | General<br>Contractor | Amount of<br>Contract |
|----------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| (a) Revere DPW | Di Girgiono Group | GVWhc                 | \$ 22,026,065.00      |
| (c)            |                   | -                     |                       |

4. Bank reference Community Credit Union - Victor Ferreira

I. The undersigned hereby certifies that he is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the work; that all employees to be employed at the worksite will have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least 10 hours in duration at the time the employee begins work and who shall furnish documentation of successful completion of said course with the first certified payroll report for each employee; and that he will comply fully with all laws and regulations applicable to awards of subcontracts subject to section 44F.

The undersigned further certifies under penalties of perjury that this sub-bid is in all respects bona fide, fair and made without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this subsection the word "person" shall mean any natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation or other business or legal entity. The undersigned further certifies under penalty of perjury that the said undersigned is not presently debarred from doing public construction work in the commonwealth under the provisions of section twenty-nine F of chapter twenty-nine, or any other applicable debarment provisions of any other chapter of the General Laws or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder.

Date: April 10, 2024

(Name of Sub-bidder)

(Title and Name of Person

Signing Bid)

(Business Address), Inc. 38 Bennett Street

Lynn, MA 01905

(City and State)

# CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY LAW FOR PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

You must COMPLETE and SIGN the following certifications. You must also print, at the bottom of this page, the name of the contractor for whom these certifications are submitted.

### TAX COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Chapter 62C of the Massachusetts General Laws, Section 49A(b), I, the undersigned, authorized signatory for the below named contractor, do hereby certify under the pains and penalties of perjury that said contractor has complied with all laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts relating to taxes, reporting of employees and contractors, and withholding and remitting child support.

### NON-COLLUSION

The undersigned certifies under the penalties of perjury that this bid is in all respects bona fide, fair and made without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this subsection the word "person" shall mean any natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation or other business or legal entity.

### PUBLIC CONTRACTOR DEBARMENT

The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury that the below named contractor is not presently debarred from doing public construction work in the commonwealth under the provisions of section twenty-nine F of chapter twenty-nine, or any other applicable debarment provisions of any other chapter of the General Laws or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder.

#### **OSHA TRAINING**

Pursuant to G.L. c. 30, §39S, the Contractor hereby certifies under penalties of perjury as follows:

- (1) Contractor is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed in the work:
- (2) All employees to be employed at the worksite will have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least 10 hours in duration at the time the employee begins work and they shall furnish documentation of successful completion of said course with the first certified payroll report for each employee; and
- (3) All employees to be employed in the work subject to this contract have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least 10 hours in duration.

Hpril 10, 2024

COMPLETE AND SIGN BELOW:

Authorized Person's Signature

Quick Him

Print Name & Title of Signatory

38 Bennett Street

00500-1

# **Document A310<sup>™</sup> – 2010**

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

## **Bid Bond**

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

G.V.W., Incorporated 38 Bennett Street Lynn, MA 01905

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Town of Brewster 2198 Main Street Brewster, MA 02631

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of husiness)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183 This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Job No. 21094 - Window and Door Replacement - Captains Golf Course - Metal Windows

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been lumished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such this Bond statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this 10th day of April, 2024

G.V.W., Incorporated

G.V.W., Incorporat

(Title) Dana Wium Attorney-in-Fact Surety Phone No. 860-277-0111

S-0054/AS 8/10

(Witness)



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Farmington Casualty Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and Farmington Casualty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Dana Wium of Farmington, CT, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge the following bond:

Surety Bond No.: Bi

Principal: G.V.W., Incorporated
Obligee: Town of Brewster

OR
Project Description: Job No. 21094 - Window and Door Replacement - Captains Golf Course - Metal Windows

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.









State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

NOTEMY PURGED BY

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 10th day of

April

. 2024.









Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Brewster, Massachusetts

Job No. 21094

## **SECTION 00400**

## FORM OF SUB-BID

To all General Bidders Except those Excluded:

| specifi        | ance wi  | ndersigned proposes to furnish all labor and math the hereinafter described plans, specification ection No. <b>080001</b> of the specifications and in an | ns and addenda, all the v<br>ny plans specified in suc | work<br>ch section, |
|----------------|----------|---|--|---------------------|
| prepare        | ed by Sa | accoccio & Associates, Architects, for the contr  | ract sum of  | dollars             |
| (\$ <u>348</u> | 3,650    | accoccio & Associates, Architects, for the conti_).   | Three Hundred  | Forty-lig           |
|                |          |   | - Inbusand SIX   | nuvaree             |
| B.             | This su  | ıb-bid includes addenda numbered 1  | 3.24   |                     |
|                |          |   |  |                     |
| C.             | This su  | ıb-bid  |  |                     |
|                |          | may be used by any general bidder except:   |  |                     |
|                |          |   |  |                     |
|                |          | may only be used by the following general bid   | lders:   |                     |
|                |          |   |  |                     |
|                |          | [To exclude general bidders, insert "X" in one  | box only and fill in bla                               | nk following        |

that box. Do not answer C if no general bidders are excluded.]

The undersigned agrees that, if he is selected as a sub-bidder, he will, within five days, D. Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays excluded, after presentation of a subcontract by the general bidder selected as the general contractor, execute with such general bidder a subcontract in accordance with the terms of this sub-bid, and contingent upon the execution of the general contract, and, if requested so to do in the general bid by such general bidder, who shall pay the premiums therefor, furnish a performance and payment bond of a surety company qualified to do business under the laws of the commonwealth and satisfactory to the awarding authority, in the full sum of the subcontract price.

Job No. 21094

E. The names of all persons, firms and corporations furnishing to the undersigned labor or labor and materials for the class or classes or part thereof of work for which the provisions of the section of the specifications for this sub-trade require a listing in this paragraph, including the undersigned if customarily furnished by persons on his own payroll and in the absence of a contrary provision in the specifications, the name of each such class of work or part thereto and the bid price for such class of work or part thereof are:

| Name | Class of Work | Bid Price   |
|------|---------------|-------------|
|      |               |             |
|      | -             |             |
|      | -             | <del></del> |
|      |               |             |

[Do not give bid price for any class or part thereof furnished by undersigned.]

- F. The undersigned agrees that the above list of bids to the undersigned represents bona fide bids based on the hereinbefore described plans, specifications and addenda and that, if the undersigned is awarded the contract, they will be used for the work indicated at the amounts stated, if satisfactory to the awarding authority.
- G. The undersigned further agrees to be bound to the general contractor by the terms of the hereinbefore described plans, specifications, including all general conditions stated therein, and addenda, and to assume toward him all the obligations and responsibilities that he, by those documents, assumes toward the owner.
- H. The undersigned offers the following information as evidence of his qualifications to perform the work as bid upon according to all the requirements of the plans and specifications:
  - 1. Have been in business under present business name 43 years.
  - 2. Ever failed to complete any work awarded: No
  - 3. List one or more recent buildings with names of the general contractor and architect on which you served as a subcontractor for work of similar character as required for the above-named building.

| Building            | Architect         | General<br>Contractor | Amount of Contract |
|---------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|
| (a) Tabor Academy   | Saltonstall       | Delphi                | 644,800            |
| (b) Alma del Mar Ch | arter Arrowstreet | Dellbrook             | 578,000            |
| (c) Shrewsbury Poli | ce Tecton         | Fontaine              | 516,800            |

4. Bank reference Mountain One, 85 Main St., Suite 100, North Adams, MA 01247

I. The undersigned hereby certifies that he is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the work; that all employees to be employed at the worksite will have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least 10 hours in duration at the time the employee begins work and who shall furnish documentation of successful completion of said course with the first certified payroll report for each employee; and that he will comply fully with all laws and regulations applicable to awards of subcontracts subject to section 44F.

The undersigned further certifies under penalties of perjury that this sub-bid is in all respects bona fide, fair and made without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this subsection the word "person" shall mean any natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation or other business or legal entity. The undersigned further certifies under penalty of perjury that the said undersigned is not presently debarred from doing public construction work in the commonwealth under the provisions of section twenty-nine F of chapter twenty-nine, or any other applicable debarment provisions of any other chapter of the General Laws or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder.

Date: 4/10/24

Kapiloff's Glass, Inc

(Name of Sub-bidder)

By: Debbie KoaMaya, Corp Secretary

(Title and Name of Person Signing Bid)

33 Main St., Suite 5

(Business Address)

North Adams, MA 01247

(City and State)

Brewster, Massachusetts

Job No. 21094

# CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY LAW FOR PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

You must COMPLETE and SIGN the following certifications. You must also print, at the bottom of this page, the name of the contractor for whom these certifications are submitted.

## TAX COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Chapter 62C of the Massachusetts General Laws, Section 49A(b), I, the undersigned, authorized signatory for the below named contractor, do hereby certify under the pains and penalties of perjury that said contractor has complied with all laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts relating to taxes, reporting of employees and contractors, and withholding and remitting child support.

### **NON-COLLUSION**

The undersigned certifies under the penalties of perjury that this bid is in all respects bona fide, fair and made without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this subsection the word "person" shall mean any natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation or other business or legal entity.

### PUBLIC CONTRACTOR DEBARMENT

The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury that the below named contractor is not presently debarred from doing public construction work in the commonwealth under the provisions of section twenty-nine F of chapter twenty-nine, or any other applicable debarment provisions of any other chapter of the General Laws or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder.

### **OSHA TRAINING**

Pursuant to G.L. c. 30, §39S, the Contractor hereby certifies under penalties of perjury as follows:

- (1) Contractor is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed in the work;
- All employees to be employed at the worksite will have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least 10 hours in duration at the time the employee begins work and they shall furnish documentation of successful completion of said course with the first certified payroll report for each employee; and
- (3) All employees to be employed in the work subject to this contract have successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least 10 hours in duration.

| COMPLETE AND SIGN BELOW:        |                 |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| Authorized Person's Signature   | 4/10/24<br>Date |
| Debbie KoaMaya, Corp Secretary  |                 |
| Print Name & Title of Signatory |                 |
| Kapiloff's Glass, Inc           |                 |
| Name of Contractor              |                 |

## **WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY**

Westfield Group®1 Park Circle, P O Box 5001, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001

## Conforms to Document A310<sup>™</sup> - 2010

## **Bid Bond**

## **CONTRACTOR:**

(Name, legal status and address)
Kapiloff's Glass, Inc.
33 Main Street, Suite #5
North Adams. MA 01247

#### SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
1 Park Circle, PO Box 5001
Westfield Center, OH 44251-5001

### **OWNER:**

(Name, legal status and address)
Town of Brewster
2198 Main Street
Brewster, MA 02631

**BOND AMOUNT:** 5% of Attached Bid

#### PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Captain's Golf Pavilion and Pro Shop - Window and Door Replacement - Metal Windows 1000 Freemans Way, Brewster, MA 02631

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

| Signed and sealed this 10th | day of    | April , 2024 .   |                            |
|-----------------------------|-----------|--|----------------------------|
| Rayle Farry                 | (Witness) | Kapiloff's Glass, Inc. (Principal)  By: Corp Sec  Debbie KoaMaya | (Seal)<br>(Star<br>(Title) |
| 1 Sa a Chandelec            | (Witness) | WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety)  By:  Hay                   | (Seal)                     |
|                             |           | Grace J. Gray Attorney-In-Fact                                   | (Title)                    |

Printed with permission from The American Institute of Architects (AIA) and the Surety & Fidelity Association of America (SFAA) by Westfield Group<sup>®</sup>. Westfield Group vouches that the language in the document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310™ 2010.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/22/23, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 2000042 06

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know Ail Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these PRICE P. PRATT, GRACE J. GRAY, JONATHAN DENMARK, KATHLEEN M. O'BRIEN, DONNA M. BISHOP, JOINTLY OR

SEVERALLY

and State of MAits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of NORTH ADAMS place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship in any penal limit. - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

The It Resolved that the President and Senior Executive and Secretary or any Edelity & Surety Operations Executive shall

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

IN Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 22nd day of AUGUST A.D., 2023 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* The Manual Control

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Gary W. Stumper, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 22nd day of AUGUST

A.D., 2023, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this day of A.D.,

MANAGE





Frank A. Carrino, Secretary